these decreases in buy actions was performed.  The results of

this analysis are exhibited in Table A-2.

TABLE A-2

EFFECT OF PARAMETER CHANGES ON NUMBER
OF BUY ACTIONS (LINE ITEM)

TOTAL
AFLC
EOQ BUYS

DECREASE IN
NUMBER OF BUYS
FROM LAST
CHANGE

PERCENTAGE
DECREASE IN
NUMBER OF
BUYS/LAST
CHANGE

ORIGINAL
(Prior to June 1973) 189,725 — —

CHANGE #1
(June 1973) 162,420 27,305 14.4%

CHANGE #2
(April 1974) 141,873 20,547 12.6%

70

Note that, by the simple expedient of twice recalculating

the ordering and holding parameters, AFLC has effectively reduced

the annual number of buy actions by 25%!  Thus, one might

conclude that the reduced volume of purchase actions permits

experienced, highly trained buyers to do a better job of

negotiating on the remaining solicitations.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ORDERING COST PARAMETERS

Although the research team did not investigate the accuracy of

the ordering cost parameters, a sensitivity analysis of the effect

of future changes in these parameters in number of buy actions

was accomplished.  The results are exhibited in Table A-3.

TABLE A-3

EFFECT OF FUTURE CHANGES IN ORDERING COST
PARAMETERS ON TOTAL NUMBER OF BUY ACTIONS

PERCENT CHANGE
IN PARAMETERS   -10%   0a   +5%   +10%   +50%

TOTAL # BUYS 148,000  142,000  139,000  136,000  118,000

CHANGE +6,000   —   -3,000   -6,000  -24,000

aPresent parameters

In summary, the research team feels that AFLC has moved in

the right direction in making recent changes to its ordering

cost parameters.  The reduced number of buy actions, and the

71

accompanying increase in "quality" made possible by this reduction

in volume, represents a major step in improving AFLC's EOQ system.

72

APPENDIX B

RELAXATION OF BUY CONSTRAINTS

73

As explained in Chapter II, the baseline model was changed

slightly to analyze the effects of relaxing the buy restrictions

imposed by DODI 4140.39.  The DOD restricts the services from